Reviewer 1 (Anonymous) 
Basic reporting 
In terms of sufficient field background provided, it is suggested that the authors include more on peripheral temperature assessment as an indicator of animal affect state in the introduction, such as physiological mechanisms behind temperature increase/decrease given context and perception of animal.
Author response: we have included some background information on the measurement of stress-induced hypothermia within the introductory text. Lines: 98-101

Line 103-105: Perhaps include a semicolon between "chicks" and "interpreted" so make this sentence more clear, or, rewrite entire sentence.
Author response: Thank you for this feedback, we agree it was unclear. We have reworded this sentence slightly to make it clearer to the reader. Lines: 110

Line 115: Can the authors define "low-ranging birds"? Is that based on distance from pop-hole, or, active movement throughout day, or, duration of day spent outside?
Author response: we have clarified that ‘low-ranging’ is specifically referring to birds that rarely or never go outdoors. Lines: 123

Line 454-461: There appears to be a repetition of the sentences. Can these be distinguished better, or, remove the redundancy? 
Author response: we have condensed the text here to avoid the repetition. Lines: 512-513. 

Line 415: Confusing sentence, could it be rewritten? For example, "Based on previous studies of personality assessment in free-ranging hens, indoor hens display higher levels of fear trait than outdoor free-range hens."
Author response: we have reworded this sentence as suggested. Lines: 570-571 

Figure 6: Asterisk is used to indicate significant difference, but in Figure 3, superscript letters are used. Could the authors use a consistent format (unless this is a journal preference). 
Author response: we had used an asterisk as we did not conduct a specific post-hoc test on these data that would provide different letters. There were only two groups to distinguish between so we used an asterisk to indicate significant difference (the visual difference was clear) without running a post-hoc test. 

Experimental design 
Line 172: What is the operational definition used to identify "outdoor birds"? Was this a minimum of 4 hours spent on range, or, a minimum of 20% of access time spent on range (for example).
Author response: we have clarified that outdoor birds were selected as birds that ranged every available day. And of those birds we selected 20 that ranged the most. There was no set number of hours they were outside, it was comparatively the most ranging within the group. Lines: 186-188

Line 199-200: Did the attention bias testing occur in the same building as the home pens? Could the birds hear the alarm call when not in the test arena? If so, how did the authors account for this confound?
Author response: Thank you for pointing out that this is not clear within the text. The birds were tested in a separate room to their home pens. It was within the same building but the area was large enough so the alarm call could not be heard by birds other to the one currently being tested. We have clarified this within the text. Lines: 204-206

For each experiment, the inter-observer reliability was based on 20% of the data, correct? If this is sufficient cross-coding for reliability assessment, please provide a reference as justification.
Author response: we have searched the literature but we have not found a specific reference that states what is the ‘typical’ percentage of the data should be cross-coded. We have clarified within the methods that all the observers were trained on the behaviours that they were looking for. The initial training ensured that there was agreement between the observer and the trainer before the observer went ahead and collected the data. The reliability assessment was a confirmation check, and hence just a sample of data were cross-coded. But this was not a cross-checking of data collection by an observer that had not had any prior experience or training. Lines: 228-229, 380-381, 497

Line 309-310: The major confound of birds in the study coming from two separate home pens was not taken into consideration during analysis. Could the authors provide evidence of no impact of home pen on behavior in experiments (or at least attempt to justify this confound)?
Author response: thank you for this feedback. We agree that birds from different home pens may differ in behaviour, however believe the impact in these experiments would be minimal. This is because we did not make direct statistical comparisons between the home pens – i.e. we did not statistically compare between the results of experiment 2 and experiment 3. Where we did have some birds from a different home pen they were balanced across our treatment comparisons. The birds across the two pens were also from the same rearing flock and were housed adjacent to each other with full visual and acoustic contact. We have now included further text to acknowledge this limitation and why we believe the impact may be minimal for these experiments. We have also included text within the discussion to indicate that groups of birds in the same environments can differ from each other and that further testing with different birds groups is highly warranted. Lines: 335-341
Line 326-327: While it is assumed, it is not clearly stated that saline injected birds also waited 20 minutes in the holding pen. In addition, the rationale for using rat model of cMPP metabolism/effect time is not given. It is assumed that no other species (avian, for example) has been examined for correct dosage or time for effect?
Author response: we have clarified that yes, a 20-min waiting interval was also applied for the saline-injected birds. We have also clarified that there have been no studies (to the best of our knowledge) that have applied m-CPP to laying hens. We have included reference to drug studies with young chicks that applied a 15-min waiting interval, but we base the 20-min interval as it was specific to m-CPP and our birds were adults not very young chicks. We also consulted with a vet within our research team prior to drug administration who confirmed that a 20-min interval is fairly standard for a pharmacological agent applied intra-muscularly to take effect. Lines: 356-358

Line 390-392: This inclusion of 14 previously handled and isolated saline birds does not appear to be justified other than to increase sample size. These birds experienced the stress of handling and the pain of saline injection, therefore, they could be biased in their interpretation of the alarm call. Also, were these birds evenly split between the two home pens?
Author response: we have clarified that although we included birds that were previously handled, all birds in the attention bias test were habituated prior to being tested within the habituation phase. We agree that the saline birds had been given an injection in comparison to the other birds that were just subject for 3 habituation sessions within the open field box. To account for this we distributed these 14 birds evenly across the two treatment groups for the attention bias test. For the attention bias test, all birds received an injection on the day of testing. We do not know if a previous injection 4 weeks prior to the second injection would have had an effect but we propose it would have been minimal in their response to the attention bias test when it occurred. The 14 previously saline-dosed birds were not split evenly across the home pens, but home pen origin was split evenly between the two treatment groups for the attention bias test. Lines: 439-443

Line 418: How feed restricted were the birds? Based on body weight, or reduction in feed quantity? 
Author response: we have provided further detail here to clarify that a reduced quantity of food was available within the home pen compared to the previous as libitum supply. Lines: 460-462

Validity of the findings 
Line 261: It is more appropriate to say that "The majority of birds showed clear vigilant behavior..." instead of "All", since it is stated that 7 birds did not show clear vigilance.
Author response: we have changed the wording as suggested. Lines: 285

Line 372-373: The authors should remove this statement of non-significant post hoc test (fewer steps by 2 mg/kg dosed birds) as it is misleading.
Author response: please see our response below as to why we included the post-hoc test when the overall ANOVA was not significant. We have included further text to clarify our decision to do this. Lines: 411-414

Line 375-378: No justification is given for why the authors looked to the first 2 minutes of the 10 minute open field test, other than the assumption that the authors are manipulating the data in order to show significance. Is there something about poultry and immediacy effects of novelty or isolation? Why are the first 2 minutes of isolation important?
Author response: thank you for this feedback. We were not trying to manipulate the data. We had a dataset where there were clear visual differences between the treatment groups when the data were graphed but this did not come out in the overall analysis of treatment effect across the 10 mins. However, even if an ANOVA is non-significant, it can still be valid to conduct post-hoc tests because they are more powerful to detect differences between groups. When we conducted this postdoc test, the 2mg/kg group was different to the other groups. There was also an effect of time in the overall test which showed that fewer steps were made by all birds in the first 2 minutes of the test. While 2 min is not a specific time that is validated relative to poultry testing, the actual total test time also varies between applications of the test. Sometimes open field tests are only 5 mins, sometimes, 10 mins, sometimes longer/shorter. In general, the more time in the open field arena, the greater chance that birds will begin to move. This may be after 5 minutes, or after only 30 seconds. In our tests it showed that in the first 2 minutes, birds were less likely to move. We then looked closer at that first 2 minutes to confirm the results of our significant post-hoc test which showed both the 1mg and 2mg birds stepped less. We took this result, and the post-hoc result, and concluded the 2mg/kg group showed the greatest difference from the other drug dosing/saline groups. We have provided further text and a reference in the results to clarify our methods around these data. Lines: 410-415. 
Line 504: The authors mention that the age of the bird could impact behavior with no evidence to back this claim. 
Author response: we did not specifically test for impacts of age in these experiments, but the birds we used were of different ages and therefore we cannot rule out the possibility of age-related differences between our different experiments. We have clarified the ages of the birds we tested at the beginning of the discussion to highlight why we stated that age may have played a role. Lines: 562-567
line 538: While this reviewer does not support anecdotal reports in scientific discussions, if this is supported by the editor, than the potential hallucinogenic effects of mCPP should be discussed as well. 
Author response: we have included a sentence that we cannot discard the possibility of hallucinogenic effects but it is difficult to measure. Lines: 597-598
Comments for the Author 
This is an exceptionally designed study of using attention bias testing to infer negative affective state in chickens. The authors created a logical story bringing three superb experiments together to tell one concise story. The "proof of concept" objective in the use of anxiogenic drug validated future use of attention bias to assess husbandry and management practices which could impact the welfare state (i.e., result in chronic anxiety) for commercial birds. Hypotheses for each study were clearly written, and the difficulties of assessment (such as, definition of vigilance) was well-written. The limitations of this study are also given in a clear and honest fashion, such as the appetite suppressant effects of mCPP. This is a robust study with clear implications for future comparative cognitive studies of poultry affective states, as well as a tool to assess animal welfare of birds under varying housing/management conditions. 
Author response: Thank you very much for the positive feedback on our work, the comments are appreciated. 
________________________________________
Reviewer 2 (Anonymous) 
Basic reporting 
I think the manuscript has clear English used throughout. The literature cited is biased towards domestic references, although references within the topic in a slightly more behavioural ecology setting are available and would complement the current references (mainly regarding personality, and behaviour of fowl). I think the structure of the paper is clear. Raw data is not shared what I can see. Results are presented following the structure of the outlined hypotheses. 
Author response: we have provided all raw data as requested via link, I am unsure why this was not clearly available within the review documents but it was confirmed upon the submission process. https://doi.org/10.25919/5cbd1ca76aa19. We have included reference to the papers on personality and behaviour in domestic fowl that were provided by the reviewer, we appreciate the direction towards these papers. Lines: 104-108, 134-136, 234, 633-634. 

I think the manuscript “fails” on these aspects (presented in no specific order): 
-There are several types of attention biases that can take place, hence the authors need to make this clearer, and also not call their test “THE attention bias test”, but “AN attention bias test”, or more honestly, “responses to playback of alarm call”. 
Author response: we have changed the wording to ‘an attention bias test’ throughout where appropriate. We agree that the most literal description is that we are looking at responses to the playback of an alarm call, but we were researching towards being able to have a short test that could be applied to hens similar to an open field test, or tonic immobility test, thus we called it an ‘attention bias test’. Lines: 44, 52, 56, 203, 435, 476, 557, 576, 636, 650, 680 

Regarding the claimed novelty of the use of responses to playback of alarm call. I find this not really appropriate since such a playback call has been used before in behavioural research in domestic fowl (see e.g. Favati et al 2014 Plos One, which seems relevant to this work).
Author response: Thank you for this feedback, we did not in any way intend to disregard previous work. Our claim to novelty was centred around trying to see if this was a test that could be added to the suite of standard tests that are used to assess welfare in poultry such as tonic immobility, open field, novel object etc. We have now removed the word ‘novel’ from the manuscript in reference to the test. We have also included reference to the publications that have used alarm calls. We have included some further text on why we conducted this study within the introduction. Lines: 44, 104-108, 150-151

-The authors have currently not described what type of vocalisations they recorded (e.g. in the variables analysed, such as latency to vocalise, number of vocalisations). Chickens can produce very many different calls with different suggested motivation (contact calls, distress calls). The authors have this information in their videos and this could clear out some confusion about the not clear responses of birds with regards to vocalisation. Also, chickens have 2 very distinctive alarm calls for different predators, and this is not clearly explained in the manuscript, nor clearly presented what was used in the study. Further, I suggest to look over and make sure it is clear why 2 alarm calls were played back to each bird, and also then what type of alarm calls. Also, it is not clear to me why a 2nd alarm call was not played if the bird did not resume eating after the first call (L433). 
Author response: we were using alarm calls from a group of hens, there were no male birds, we believe these were ground predator calls which are produced by both sexes, compared to the aerial call which is stated in Wilson and Evans (2012 Anim Beh. 83, 535-544) to only be produced by the male. We have included reference to this publication within our manuscript. We agree that chickens can make different types of vocalisations and this could provide relevant information. In the past we have just counted each noise made by the bird as a single vocalisation, but we have a dataset from behavioural tests carried out earlier this year where we took video and audio recordings using specialised recording devices to team up with acoustic specialists and do more in depth audio analyses. For the current study, we did not record the audio on specialised equipment to be able to use acoustic analysis software, nor is that our area of expertise. For this current study we did retrospectively go back to the video and classify the calls during the drug dose testing as either ‘short’ or ‘long’. Those were the categories were we got high observer agreement and we didn’t want to distinguish any further without the ability to accurately quantify the calls as we did not trust the reliability of further classification. We did not have any birds making alarm calls themselves during any of the trials. When we reanalysed the vocalisations as ‘long’ or ‘short’ we found the 2mg birds produced fewer long calls compared to the saline and 0.5mg birds. We have included these analyses within the manuscript now. We did not feel comfortable drawing many conclusions from these data without being able to do a detailed analysis of spectrograms in comparison to published spectrograms and this was not possible given the recording equipment used and our expertise for this trial. We did not analyse the vocalisation types in the attention bias tests as the results were more conclusive with just the vocalisation counts. 
We have added text to clarify why we chose to play two alarm calls to the birds – this was because we wanted to test if the alarm call was threatening enough to cause the bird to stop feeding, and whether the bird would resume feeding again. We did not play a second alarm call if the birds did not eat because our second measure was aimed at measuring their response to the alarm call once they were already eating. Lines: 213-215, 223, 386-389, 423-432. 

I think there are too many variables presented. This is of course not a problem per see, since many aspects of behaviour were indeed recorded. My problem is more that several of the measured variables are very likely to be strongly correlated (either positively, like latency to move, latency to first step – and what are the exact biological meanings of differences in these? Or negatively, like vigilance and eating/moving). By reducing the variables that are strongly correlated will both reduce the number of results presented (which the authors currently do not make specific predictions or interpretations of, and should increase the readability of their work) and also claimed “double findings” where in fact only 1 result exists (e.g. feeding vs vigilance if strongly correlated, as they typically are in these kind of tests in chickens). Further, it is not clear to me (from the information the authors provide) how the open field is a social reinstatement test, and which response variable that capture this, in the current study. Overall are each behaviour measured not clearly justified and motivated why chosen, and how it is predicted to be affected by the various treatments.
Author response: We measured a lot of different behaviours so that we could ensure we were picking up differences, even if they were subtle and we agree that there is a lot of information presented. However, we do not think that we have presented double-findings. We recorded latency to move and latency to step because we were differentiating between birds that were completely frozen upon placement in the arena and those that were moving their body/feathers and looking around but not yet stepping. We found an effect of dosing treatment on the latency to move, but not latency to step in experiment 2. In experiment 3, we accounted for differences in eating and relative movement/vocalisations by analysing these as a proportion of the test time when birds were not eating and we did find a difference between the dosing groups. We did not measure time spent standing still during the test, thus stepping and eating were not directly negatively correlated. This applied to both experiment 1 and experiment 3. Similarly for the measure of vigilance, we were specifically looking at stretching of the head and neck, not just the bird remaining upright with head above shoulders. Therefore birds could be non-vigilant, but also not eating. 
The open field test is typically classed as being a trade-off between fear and desire for social reinstatement as the birds have been placed in an environment that is both new and is isolated. This is not specifically our interpretation of the test, but a common interpretation that we have applied here. The birds are proposed to make a trade-off between calling out to their peers, or remaining quiet to avoid detection. This is based on early studies by Gallup and is a typical interpretation of the test. This is clarified in the introduction. Lines: 77-79
-The use of different groups of birds make it hard to interpret results across experiments (e.g. vigilance, as defined was not observed in experiment 3). The authors do however try to be clear about this restriction of their work. 
Author response: we agree that we tested different groups of birds as Experiment 1 occurred much prior to the two further experiments. While it would be good to be able to compare a single group of birds across all testing scenarios, that was unfortunately not possible in the current set of experiments. 

The authors refer to ‘personality’ (which is not defined in the ms as far as I can see) and also papers claimed to look at this in the fowl. I only went through Campbell et al 2016, which is a reference for this, and that paper did not test repeatability of behaviour, hence has not investigated personality. What I suggest that the authors do, is just to rephrase (define personality if using it, not call behaviour personality if not demonstrated repeatability/consistency etc), and also to refer to some of all the literature that has described personality in the fowl (work by Favati et al, Zidar et al).
Author response: we have removed the use of the term ‘personality’ and have referred to the work on personality in domestic fowl as suggested. Lines: 124, 134-136, 

Why temperature was measured, is not clearly set up or motivated, in the current methods/manuscript. 
Author response: we have included further text within the introduction to clarify why we were measuring temperature. Lines: 98-101

Experimental design 
The manuscript presents work that fit within the scope of the journal. The research question is relatively well defined. It is not fully clear how the presented research fills a knowledge gap, but I believe the authors will be able to erect this. The investigation is relatively rigorous and with high technical and ethical standards (although weaker with regards to what behaviours were recorded and why). Methods are mainly described with sufficient details. 
Author response: we have added some text at the end of the introduction to clarify that we were attempting to validate this test for application as an assessment of welfare in poultry. Measuring latency to vocalise, step, number of vocalisations and number of steps are standard measures for open field tests. We selected these are the birds were tested in an open field arena. We have clarified for experiment 2 why we also chose to measure latency to first move, to differentiate those birds that were completely frozen to the spot, versus those birds that were moving their body but not yet stepping. We have also clarified why we played two alarm calls to the birds and measured latency to feed following the second alarm call. Lines: 113, 151, 383-385, 485-487. 
The largest problem with the experimental design is the use of different groups across testing, which makes interpretation across the 3 experiments, hard. 
Author response: we appreciate this feedback. We agree that it would be valuable to be able to compare across the experiments but we have presented the research as it occurred chronologically, with different birds. Particularly there are great differences between the birds used in experiment 1 versus those in experiment 2 and 3. We acknowledge that further work would be valuable and that these studies provide information for further research with many questions left to be explored. 

Validity of the findings 
The situation where it is harder to interpret the overall results because experiments were carried out on different groups of birds, is presented by the authors. There are controls within each experiment, and data has ok to low sample size (down to n=9 I think). I am a bit puzzled by the choice of non-parametric analyses of data that so clearly is not normally distributed (e.g. latencies, or categorical data with 3 categories only), but the authors have checked assumptions for the use of parametric statistics, so it should be ok. Conclusion stated are overall unclear due to the design of the study, but linked to the original research question. But from the suggested need to clear up co-varying response variables presented as separate results, I think it should be ok. I think it is clear when the authors are speculating (but from the above regarding personality). 
Author response: thank you for the feedback. Please see our response above in regards to presenting multiple variables. We do not believe we have presented variables that significantly co-vary either positively or negatively. We wish to keep multiple behaviours within the manuscript as it highlights the range of behaviours that can be observed during these tests. Further refinement of the test may streamline what behaviours are most informative, but we do not believe we are ready to limit the variables measured at this point in the development of the test as something that may be used for welfare assessment. 
I think the manuscript “fails” on these aspects (presented in no specific order): 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Please provide analysed sample sizes for experiment 1 and 3.
Author response: We have included the analysed sample sizes for experiment 1 (Line 272-273) and Experiment 3 (line 473 and 516-17).

When recording facial temperature, is body temperature not important to also record and relate to?
Author response: A decrease in peripheral implies an increase in body temperature but it does not necessarily have to be measured in conjunction. It would strengthen the dataset, but peripheral temperature assessment is validated as a non-invasive standalone measure (e.g. Herborn et al. 2015. Phyiol. Behav. 152, 225-230). 

I think the authors need to look over that they do provide descriptive statistics (mean +- SE or equivalent) throughout. E.g. “Result Experiment 3” lacks this (and lack test statistics for several analyses). 
Author response: thank you for pointing out inconsistencies in our reporting. We have now modified all the results sections to be consistent. We report test statistics for all analyses except for non-significant interactions as these were removed from the final models, for these we just report the p-values. We have provided descriptive statistics for significant results if there is no corresponding figure that displays the data, except where this would be too much to present within the text (i.e. when there was a significant effect over time, and there at 10 values/group to report). We have removed descriptive statistics that we had reported for non-significant results. The data are provided for this manuscript if readers want to look further. Lines: 294-298, 410-432, 545-551
There are more potential responses to a potential threat than only freeze. In general, freeze, fight or flight. 
Author response: we agree that there are more responses to a threat than just freezing, but typically hens will freeze in these testing scenarios (open field, novel arena) which is why we focused on this behavioural response to a perceived threat within the manuscript. This is what we observed within our study presented here and previous tests using difference sets of birds. We have also observed escape attempts in prior tests with hens, but these were always an escape attempt following a bout of freezing. We are happy to add some text around other behaviours observed in response to a threat if there is a specific location within the text that you suggest it is needed. 

Comments for the Author 
I enjoyed reading your work, and I think the aim to find a relatively simple test to measure fear/anxiety in domestic animals, is a great aim within animal welfare. It is nice to see that the authors aim to validate the test pharmacological. 
Author response: thank you for this feedback, we value your positive comments. 

Of other comments that the authors may want to take part of, I have these: 

- I think the style of talking about ‘A’ and not ‘THE’ test is also valid for e.g. Open field test, as there are many variations on this test too. But this is a personal preference of mine, and most open field tests aim to measure relatively similar things/behaviour. 
Author response: thank you for the feedback. We agree with what you are stating. We were referring to ‘the’ specifically as reference to the tests we were using in this set of experiments, rather than making a global statement about it being ‘the’ only open field test, or ‘the’ only attention bias test to be applied to fowl. We have reworded to ‘an’ where appropriate throughout to try and generalise the statements more as suggested. Please see throughout the manuscript.  

-L150: it is unclear to me what floor reared and cage-reared exactly mean.
Author response: we have clarified that the birds were initially reared on the floor until 8 weeks of age and then housed in cages until they were transferred to the research facility. Lines: 164

Experimental protocols, around L175: Is the use of the same room later used for playback of alarm call, also used for relatively negative tests (e.g. manual restrain test etc) a problem due to negative associations with the room?
Author response: we agree there may have been associations with the testing room but all the prior tests (except for the open field test) were not conducted within the wooden testing box. Thus we think this box being placed in the room with only one side providing a view out into the room would have minimised the impact of prior associations with the room. There were also many weeks in between the other behavioural testing and the attention bias test. 

I believe Zidar & Lovlie 2012, Favati et al 2014 (Plos One), Zidar et al 2018 (BES) describe vigilance in this way in the fowl. 
Author response: we have looked at the suggested papers. The definition in these papers is head above shoulder height with head movements. We defined vigilance as visible stretching of the neck, so I think this differs from the explanation – at least in descriptive terms although perhaps we were observing the same behaviour. We have included reference to Zidar and Lovlie (2012), but I believe our definition is different. Happy to be corrected on this if we have misinterpreted something. Lines: 234

L240: By excluding birds that did not finish the test within only 2 min, I think you remove relevant behavioural variation. 
Author response: we have clarified that we only included birds within the first 2 mins for the temperature assessment as the test length for each bird varied and as time progressed, the sample size of birds at each minute point decreased. The majority of birds were able to be included within the first 2 min of testing, but past that time point, we determined the sample size was insufficient for robust analyses of temperature. We have included further text within the manuscript to clarify our decision around this. Lines: 250-252

-Statistical analyses throughout. The authors keep repeating that they “censored the results” for birds that got max values. It is said in the exact same phrasing, and never explained. Please consider explaining why, and what consequences this has. 
Author response: we have clarified at first mention of the censoring that it is a common method to apply to the data when the event of interest does not occur within the allotted timeframe and thus you cannot accurately conclude as to what point this would be reached. We have also included reference to a manuscript that provides more information for the reader. Lines: 270-272

For the description of the statistical analyses of the first experiment, all fixed effects are not defined (i.e. groups used = , time = ). 
Author response: we have clarified the fixed effects within the text. Lines: 275-276

There is quite a lot of overlap regarding information on housing and animal housing across the experiments, that I think the authors can reduce. 
Author response: we appreciate that it is good to avoid repetition for the reader but after looking through the manuscript again, we could not identify the overlap in housing and animal housing that was referred to. The animals for Experiment 1 were housed in a different facility to those used in Experiments 2 and 3 and thus we had to have separate descriptions for experiment 1 and experiment 2. If there is a specific section that was identified as overlap we can delete that but we believe the information as it is currently presented is necessary. 

-The heading “open field testing” is one paragraph too early for experiment 2, in my mind. 
Author response: we have moved the heading as suggested. Lines: 366

- L418-19: Look over these sentences, as the feed restriction and not food deprived information is not clear to me. 
Author response: we have provided further text to clarify that birds were provided limited food compared to their previous ad libitum supply. Lines: 461-462

Is not recorded number over time, rate and not proportion?
Author response: thank you for pointing this out – we agree and have changed the text accordingly. Lines: 518, 551. Figure 6

-Are there problems with differences observed in already the first open field of hens exposed to 2mg/kg vs. controls, considering they both should be habituated to the arena?
Author response: if this is in reference to the attention bias test where the birds were habituated to the arena, the alarm call was played immediately following lights on so we were predicting there to be an immediate difference between controls and the 2mg birds.  

Again semantics, there is no “alarm call threat” (L502) but a playback of an alarm call, which we think should function as a threat. Further, we do not know that hens show an increased perception of the alarm call, but we assume things around the playback (L506). Please re-phrase. 
Author response: we have reworded this part of the text as per the suggestions made. Lines: 558-559
-Zidar et al 2017 (Behav Proc) show that early life experiences affect vigilance in the fowl. 
Author response: thank you for pointing us towards this reference, we have now included it within the text. Lines: 633-634

-L520-536: It seems to me that the temperature response to playback is similarly hard to interpret as other tests then, if both excitement and anxiety/fear can result in a drop in temperature (similar to how increase in cort can be both due to stressed and active individuals). 
Author response: we have reworded the text here to reflect that the temperature response indicates arousal but that valence is more equivocal. Lines: 587-588

-I do not follow why the authors think that the use of a different reward during playback would be helping in better understand what the response of a bird means (L591-). Please develop.
Author response: we have clarified that we were stating use of a reward that is not food-based could be used for further tests that use pharmacological manipulation to avoid any drug-related side effects on appetite. Lines: 650-653
